## In The Supreme Court of the United States

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE AND REPUBLICAN PARTY OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Applicants,

v.

## FAITH GENSER AND FRANK MATIS, Respondents.

ON APPLICATION FOR A STAY PENDING DISPOSITION OF A PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE PENNSYLVANIA SUPREME COURT

#### RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION OF GENSER AND MATIS

MARIAN K. SCHNEIDER STEPHEN A. LONEY KATE STEIKER-GINZBERG ACLU OF PENNSYLVANIA P.O. Box 60173 Philadelphia, PA 19102 215-592-1513

WITOLD J. WALCZAK RICHARD T. TING ACLU OF PENNSYLVANIA P.O. Box 23058 Pittsburgh, PA 15222 412-681-7864 MARY M. MCKENZIE BENJAMIN D. GEFFEN PUBLIC INTEREST LAW CENTER 1500 JFK Blvd., Suite 802 Philadelphia, PA 19102 267-546-1308

MARTIN J. BLACK JEFFREY S. EDWARDS LUKE M. REILLY STEVEN F. OBERLANDER DECHERT LLP 2929 Arch Street Philadelphia, PA 19104 215-994-4000 G. ERIC BRUNSTAD JR.

Counsel of Record

DECHERT LLP

199 Lawrence Street

New Haven, CT 06511

(860) 524-3960

ARI J. SAVITZKY
CECILLIA D. WANG
SOPHIA LIN LAKIN
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
212-249-2500

Counsel for Respondents Genser and Matis

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF APPENDICESiv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv
INTRODUCTION
STATEMENT OF THE CASE
A. Statutory Background4
B. Factual and Procedural Background8
ARGUMENT12
I. THIS COURT IS NOT LIKELY TO GRANT CERTIORARI OR TO REVERSE THE JUDGMENT
A. The RNC Lacks Standing to Assert the Supposed Federal Rights of the Pennsylvania General Assembly
B. Applicants Waived Their Federal Constitutional Argument by Failing to Develop It in State Court
C. The Pennsylvania Supreme Court's Interpretation of the Pennsylvania Election Code Comes Nowhere Close to Satisfying the Narrow <i>Moore</i> Exception
II. THE APPLICATION SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE GRANTING IT WOULD BE A CLEAR VIOLATION OF <i>PURCELL</i>
III. THE BALANCE OF HARMS AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST FAVOR DENYING THE APPLICATION
IV. APPLICANTS' REQUEST FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION IN THE GUISE OF AN ADMINISTRATIVE STAY SHOULD BE DENIED 36
CONCLUSION 40

#### INDEX OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX A: Petition for Allowance of Appeal of Intervenors Republican National Committee to the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania (Sept. 8, 2024)	a
APPENDIX B: Principal Brief of Intervenors Republican National Committee and Republican Party of Pennsylvania to the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania (Sept. 24, 2024)	a
APPENDIX C: <i>Amici Curiae</i> Brief of County Officials in Support of Appellees to the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania (Sept. 26, 2024)	a
APPENDIX D: Supreme Court of Pennsylvania Order Denying the Republican National Committee's October 25, 2024, Application for Stay or Modification of Judgment (Oct. 28, 2024)	a
APPENDIX E: <i>Keohane v. Del. Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , No. CV-2023-4458 (Pa. Ct. Com. Pl. Del. Cnty. Sept. 21, 2023)	a
APPENDIX F: Ctr. for Coalfield Justice v. Wash. Cnty. Bd. of Elections, No. 2024 3953 (Pa. Ct. Com. Pl. Wash. Cnty. Aug. 23, 2024)	a

#### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
Adams v. Roberson, 520 U.S. 83 (1997)	19
In re Allegheny Cnty. Provisional Ballots in the 2020 General Election, 2020 WL 6867946 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Nov. 20, 2020)	25
Allegheny Reproductive Health Ctr. v. Pa. Dep't of Human Servs., 309 A.3d 808 (Pa. 2024)	13
Allen v. Wright, 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	13
Andino v. Middleton, 141 S. Ct. 9 (2020)	26
Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Commission, 576 U.S. 787 (2015)	16, 17
ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish, 490 U.S. 605 (1989)	13
Ball v. Chapman, 289 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2023)	7
Bush v. Palm Beach Cnty. Canvassing Bd., 531 U.S. 70 (2000) (per curiam)	28
Camreta v. Greene, 563 U.S. 692 (Kennedy, J., dissenting)	14
Coleman v. Miller, 307 U.S. 433 (1939)	15
Ctr. for Coalfield Justice v. Wash. Cnty. Bd. of Elections, No. 1172 CD 2024, 2024 WL 4272040 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Sept. 10, 2024)	24

Ctr. for Coalfield Justice v. Wash. Cnty. Bd. of Elections, No. 2024-3953 (Pa. Ct. Com. Pl. Wash. Cnty. Aug. 23, 2024)	25
Democratic Nat'l Comm. v. Wisconsin State Legislature, 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020)	3, 28, 30
Diamond v. Charles, 476 U.S. 54 (1986)	13
Herb v. Pitcairn, 324 U.S. 117 (1945)	20
Hollingsworth v. Perry, 558 U.S. 183 (2010)	12, 32
Hollingsworth v. Perry, 570 U.S. 693 (2013)	13, 16
Howell v. Mississippi, 543 U.S. 440 (2005)	19
Jennings v. Stephens, 574 U.S. 271 (2015)	14
Johnson v. Mississippi, 486 U.S. 578 (1988)	18
Keohane v. Del. Cnty. Bd. of Elections, No. CV-2023-4458 (Pa. Ct. Com. Pl. Del. Cnty. Sept. 21, 2023)	25
Lee v. Kemna, 534 U.S. 362 (2022)	18
Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	14, 16
Madison Construction Co. v. Harleysville Mutual Insurance Co., 735 A.2d 100 (Pa. 1999)	18
Merrill v. Milligan, 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022)	
Moore v. Harper, 600 U.S. 1 (2023)	

Murdock v. City of Memphis, 87 U.S. (20 Wall.) 590 (1875)
New Hampshire v. Maine, 532 U.S. 742 (2001)
Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418 (2009)
Ohio v. Envtl. Prot. Agency, 144 S. Ct. 2040 (2024)
Pa. Democratic Party v. Boockvar, 238 A.3d 345 (Pa. 2020)
Page v. Bartels, 248 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2001)27
Powers v. Ohio, 499 U.S. 400 (1991)
Purcell v. Gonzalez, 549 U.S. 1 (2006)
Raines v. Byrd, 521 U.S. 811 (1997)
Republican Nat'l Comm. v. Democratic Nat'l Comm.,         140 S. Ct. 1205 (2020)       26-27
Republican Party of Pa. v. Boockvar, No. 20A84, 2020 WL 6536912 (U.S. Nov. 6, 2020)
Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co., 463 U.S. 1315 (1983)
Russell v. Todd, 309 U.S. 280 (1940)
Sutton v. Bickell, 220 A.3d 1027 (Pa. 2019)
Virginia House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill, 687 U.S. 658 (2019)

#### Statutes

25 P.S. § 3050	, 19, 22-24, 38
25 P.S. § 3146.6	6
25 P.S. § 3150.16	6, 7, 19, 22
25 P.S. § 3157	9, 29, 38
1 Pa.C.S. § 1921	22, 39
52 U.S.C. §§ 20901 et seq	4
52 U.S.C. § 21082	4
Constitutions	
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 4, cl. 1	21
U.S. Const., Art. II, § 1, cl. 2	21
Other Authorities	
33 Pa.B. 6119 (Dec. 13, 2003)	4
Casey Schmidt, Disrupting Election Day: Reconsidering the Purcell Principle As A Federalism Doctrine, 110 Va. L. Rev. 1493, 1535	
(2024)	28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(a)	36
Pa.R.A.P.302(a)	18
Pa. Dep't of State, <i>Pennsylvania Provisional Voting Guidance</i> (Oct. 24, 2024), <i>available at</i> https://www.pa.gov/content/dam/copapwp-pagov/en/dos/resources/voting-and-elections/directives-and-	
guidance/2024-provisionalballots-guidance-v2 2 pdf	33
